## **BILL SUMMARY** 2<sup>nd</sup> Session of the 58<sup>th</sup> Legislature

Bill No.:	HB2649
Version:	SBHB
<b>Request Number:</b>	
Author:	Echols
Date:	5/16/2022
Impact:	<b>Revenue neutral</b>

## **Research Analysis**

The Senate amendment to HB 2649 (SAHB) replaces the title, enacting clause and entire bill and creates the Oklahoma Durable Medical Equipment Licensing Act. SAHB 2649 requires any supplier of durable medical equipment in this state to possess a durable medical equipment supplier license issued by the State Board of Pharmacy that is effective for twelve months from the date of issuance. The act authorizes the State Board of Pharmacy to issue licenses if certain qualifications provided in the measure are met.

SAHB 2649 provides all of the required safety standards that licensed suppliers must meet and certain violations that would allow the Board to revoke or suspend a license. The measure provides the list of entities excluded from the Oklahoma Durable Medical Equipment Act. The suppliers of durable medical equipment are added to the list of entities that the Board of Pharmacy will have the power to issue licenses. The measure provides the list of entities required to pay licensure fees and the fee amounts.

Lastly, SAHB 2649 modifies and adds new definitions to the measure.

Prepared By: Dan Brooks

## **Fiscal Analysis**

From the State Board of Pharmacy: The impact would be offset by fees and licensing so it should be neutral for the State of Oklahoma

Prepared By: Stacy Johnson

## **Other Considerations**

None.

© 2021 Oklahoma House of Representatives, see Copyright Notice at www.okhouse.gov